

ABSTRACT

The Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981, (Central Act 14 of 1981) - Rates of Consent Fees - Amendment to the Tamil Nadu Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Rules, 1983 – Issued.

Environment and Forests (EC.1) Department

G.O.Ms.No. 72

Dated: 26.5.2010

Read:

- 1. G.O.Ms.No.166, Environment and Forests (EC.1) Department, dated 30.7.1996.
- 2. G.O.Ms.No.137, Environment and Forests (EC.1) Department, dated 28.11.2006.
- 3. G.O.Ms.No.98, Environment and Forests (EC.1) Department, dated 17.08.2009.
- 4. From the Chairman, Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board Letter No. TNPCB/P&D/ F.12776 /2007, dated 29.1.2010.
- From the Chairman, Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board D.O. letter No. TNPCB/P&D/F.12776/2007,dated 9.3.2010.

ORDER:

In partial modification of the notification appended to the order issued in the Government order third read above, the amendment appended to this order will be published in the next issue of Tamil Nadu Government Gazette. The rates of consent fee payable by the Industries will come into force from 1.4.2010. The difference between the fees already paid and the revised fees will be adjusted against future dues. The Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board is advised to take up the proposal for revision to be effected from 2014-15 well in advance.

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

DEBENDRANATH SARANGI
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To
The Works-Manager, Government Central Press, Chennai-79.
(for publication in the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette.)
The Chairman, Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board, Chennai-32.

The Member Secretary, Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board, Chennai - 32. The Accountant General II, Chennai – 18. The Accountant General, Chennai - 9, 35 The Pay and Accounts Officer (East), Chennai - 5. 9 The Pay and Accounts Officer (South), Chennai -35. All Departments of Secretariat, Chennai - 9. The Chairman. Central Board for Prevention and Control of Water Pollution, Skytark Building, Nehru Place, New Delhi-110 019. The Secretary to Government of India, Ministry of Environment and Forests, CGO Complex. Lodi Road, New Delhi - 110 003. All District Collectors. The Director of Town and Country-Planning, Chennai. The Director of Information and Public Relations, Chennai-9. Copy to:-The Secretary to Government, Hon'ble Chief Minister, Chennai-9. The Secretary to Government, Hon'ble Deputy Chief Minister, Chennai-9.

Hon'ble Minister (Environment), Chennai-9. The Finance (BPE) Department, Chennai-9.

The Law Department, Chennai-9.

SF/SC.

#Forwarded: By Order #

SECTION OFFICER

APPENDIX NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by clause (I) of sub-section (2) of Section 54 of the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 (Central Act 14 of 1981), the Governor of Tamil Nadu, after consultation with the Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board, hereby makes the following amendment to the Tamil Nadu Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Rules, 1983:-

AMENDMENT

In the said Rules, in the Table under Rule 8, for Sl.Nos. 21 to 23 in column (1) and the corresponding entries in columns (2) and (3) thereof, the following entries shall respectively, be substituted, namely:-

" (1)	(2)	(3)		
21.	Above Rs. 5 crore and upto Rs. 10 crores	Rs. 70 per lakh	Rs. 45 per lakh	Rs. 30 per lakh
22.	Above Rs.10 crores and upto Rs. 50 crores	Rs. 70,000/- plus Rs. 26 per lakh	Rs. 45,000/-plus Rs. 20 per lakh	Rs. 30,000/- plus Rs. 8 per lakh
23.	Above Rs.50 crores and upto Rs. 100 crores	Rs. 1,74,000/- plus Rs. 15 per lakh	Rs. 1,25,000/- plus Rs. 10 per lakh	Rs. 62,000/plus Rs. 8 per lakh
24.	Above Rs.100 crores and upto Rs. 1000 crores	Rs. 2,49,000/- plus Rs. 3.50 per lakh	Rs. 1,75,000/- plus Rs. 2.50 per lakh	Rs. 94,000/- plus Rs. 2 per lakh
25.	Above Rs.1000 crores	Rs. 5,64,000/- plus Rs. 1.75 per lakh (Rs.20,00,000/-) Maximum	Rs. 4,00,000/- plus Rs. 1 per lakh (Rs.15,00,000/-) Maximum	Rs. 2,74,000/- plus Rs. 1 per lakh (Rs.5,75,000/-) Maximum

DEBENDRANATH SARANGI
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

// True Copy //

SECTION OFFICER

Ans

28/17/10